



EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

## San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

May 31, 2017

Mr. Wes Fromlath Outdoor Resorts Rancho California RV Park 45525 Highway 79 South P.O. Box 214 Aguanga, CA 92563 In reply refer to / attn: 246333:BBushnell

## Subject: Review of Monitoring Reports for Order No. 2000-138, Outdoor Resorts Rancho California RV Park

Mr. Fromlath:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) has reviewed the 2015 and 2016 annual monitoring reports. The Rancho California RV Resort Home Owners Association (the Discharger) submitted the monitoring reports as required by the Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 2000-138.

The San Diego Water Board found the following violation in the reports provided:

1. Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 2000-138 requires that an annual log of monthly potable water consumption is submitted with every annual report. There was no potable water usage log submitted with the 2015 or 2016 annual reports.

The San Diego Water Board has the following comments regarding the reports reviewed:

- 1. During the next monitoring period conduct groundwater monitoring from Well No. 1 and Well No. 2 for the constituents specified in Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 2000-0138. The reported effluent monitoring conducted and included in the 2016 annual monitoring report for the constituents nitrate and total dissolved solids (TDS) were well above water quality objectives. The analysis of groundwater samples is necessary to ensure that the discharge remains in compliance with Order No. 2000-138. Outdoor Resorts Rancho California RV Park is within the Tule Creek Hydrographic Subarea of the Aguanga Hydrographic Subunit of the Santa Margarita Hydrographic Unit. The applicable water quality objectives for nitrate is 45 milligrams per liter (mg/L) and for TDS is 500 mg/L.<sup>1</sup>
- 2. In future reporting please include a map indicating the location of your monitoring wells. Provide labels and a brief description of the well location relative to the discharge, such as up gradient or down hydrologic gradient.

The next monitoring report due is the January-December 2017 annual report, which is due by January 30, 2018.

HENRY ABARBANEL, PH.D., CHAIR DAVID GIBSON, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water\_issues/programs/basin\_plan/docs/update080416/Chpt\_3\_2016.pdf

Please continue to implement follow-up actions necessary to ensure that the violations noted above do not occur in the future. These violations may subject the Discharger to possible further enforcement action by the San Diego Water Board including but not limited to: administrative enforcement orders requiring the Discharger to cease and desist from violations, or administrative assessments of civil liabilities in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation; referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

In the subject line of any response, please include reference **246333**:**BBushnell**. Please contact Mr. Brandon Bushnell at 619-521-8044, or at <u>brandon.bushnell@waterboards.ca.gov</u> if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

h.o till

John R. Odermatt, M.Sc., P.G., Senior Engineering Geologist Land Discharge Unit



JRO: ac: bb

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Place ID	246333
Reg. Measure ID	148075
SEL Reg. Measure ID	413245
Violation ID	1024798, 1024800